Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 243.24, is amended to read:

243.24 CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS; COMPENSATION OF INMATES; MONEYS, HOW USED; FORFEITURE. Subdivision 1. SOLE BENEFIT OF PRISONERS. Any money arising under section 243.23 shall be and remain under the control of the commissioner of corrections and shall be for the sole benefit of the prisoner, unless by special order of the commissioner of corrections it shall be used for rendering assistance to his family or dependent relatives, under such regulations as to time, manner and amount of disbursements as the commissioner of corrections may prescribe. Unless ordered disbursed as hereinbefore prescribed or for an urgency determined, in each case, by the warden or superintendent, at least one half of such earnings, but not to exceed a maximum to be determined by the commissioner, shall be set aside and kept by the institution in the public welfare fund of the state for the benefit of the prisoner and for the purpose of assisting him when he leaves the institution and if released on parole said sum to be disbursed to the prisoner in such amounts and at such times as the adult corrections commission commissioner of corrections may authorize and on final discharge, if any portion remains undisbursed, it shall be transmitted to the prisoner.

Subd. 2. WARDEN TO INCREASE FUND TO \$100. If the fund standing to the credit of the prisoner on his leaving the institution by discharge or on parole be less than \$25 \$100, the warden or superintendent is directed to pay out of the current expense fund of the institutions sufficient funds to make the total of said earnings the sum of \$25 \$100, except that when a prisoner is released under section 243.14, the commissioner of corrections may authorize a lesser amount.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 879—S.F.No.1994

An act relating to the Hennepin county municipal court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.021, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 488A.021, Subdivision 8, is amended to read:

Subd. 8. HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT; JUDGES' SALARIES. Each judge shall be paid an annual salary of \$23,000 \$26,000 in—semimonthly biweekly installments out of the treasury of the county of Hennepin. If a judge dies while in office, the amount of his salary remaining unpaid for the month in which his death occurs shall be paid to his estate.

Approved June 7, 1971.

CHAPTER 880—S.F.No.2091

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to state program budgeting; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 16.141, Subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 16.141, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. STATE GOVERNMENT; PROGRAM BUDGETING. The commissioner of administration shall develop and implement a system of program budgeting for state departments and agencies; provided, that such program budgets need not comply with other provisions of law relating to the setting forth of expenditures by funds, organizational units, character and objects of expenditure. In order to facilitate such program budgeting, The commissioner may shall promulgate regulations and instructions applicable to the developing program budgeting plan budget governing the classification of expenditures and the content, preparation, and submission of budget requests and appropriation measures. (This is without prejudice to existing authority in respect to current budgeting procedures.) In order to assure an orderly transition from present development of sound budgeting methods, the commissioner shall may, as soon as possible, continue to select agencies and departments to implement-a the program budget system to be submitted to the 1971 regular session of the legislature for the 1971-73 biennium. At the 1971 regular session of the legislature, . The commissioner of administration shall make recommendations to the legislature on the subject of any legislation or special appropriations which may be required for

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.